been utilised

26 August 2016 Completion of the first
tranche of the 2016
Share Placement

HK$15,600,000 For general working
capital purposes and/
or financing any
potential investment

For general working
capital purpose of
HK$15.6 million

6 and 16 May 2016 Subscription for new
Shares under general
mandate

HK$9,825,000 For general working
capital purposes and/
or financing any
potential investment

For general working
capital purpose of
HK$9.8 million

18 and 25 January 2016 Subscription for new
Shares under general
mandate

HK$5,054,000 For general working
capital purposes and/
or financing any
potential investment

For general working
capital purpose of
HK$5 million

7

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately following
completion of the New Subscriptions:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
completion of the New

Subscriptions

Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage %
Number of

Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage %

Substantial
Shareholder

Subscriber II 717,634,000 15.69 717,634,000 14.86

Directors
Mr. Gao Feng

(Note 1) 178,000,000 3.89 178,000,000 3.69
Mr. Li Du

(Note 2) 20,000,000 0.44 20,000,000 0.41

Public
– New Subscriber I 1,400,000 0.03 139,400,000 2.89
– New Subscriber II – – 117,760,000 2.44
Others 3,656,162,400 79.95 3,656,162,400 75.71

Total 4,573,196,400 100.00 4,828,956,400 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Gao Feng, being an executive Director, is beneficially interested in the entire issued share

capital of ACE Channel Limited, which holds 178,000,000 Shares as at the date of this

announcement.

2. Mr. Li Du, being a non-executive Director, has personal interest in 13,000,000 Shares and family

interest through his spouse in 7,000,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was
suspended from 1:00 p.m. on Friday, 18 November 2016 pending the release of this
announcement. Application has been made to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of